# Residential Compassionate Grant

Residential Flood Relief Grant Program Application City of Mississauga
Transportation and Works Department
Environmental Services Section
300 City Centre Drive
Mississauga Ontario, L5B 3C1
Email: public.info@mississauga.ca



The personal information on this form, together with any attached documents, is collected under the authority of City of Mississauga By-law 0215-2024. The information is used to assess your eligibility under the Residential Compassionate Flood Relief Grant Program, to process your payment where eligible, and for aggregate statistical reporting. Questions about this collection can be directed to Residential Compassionate Flood Relief Grant Program Manager, 300 City Centre Drive, Mississauga, ON L5B 3C1, public.info@mississauga.ca

If your application is incomplete, or you have not included the required documentation, your application will not be processed and may be returned with a request for the outstanding information.

#### **Section 1: Grant Details**

If you had flood damage to your Mississauga residence because of intense rainfall on July 16, August 17 or August 18, 2024, you may be able to apply for a one-time grant of \$1,000.

Applications are open from December 2, 2024 to May 31, 2025. Funding is subject to Council approval.

Section 2: Eligibility Requirements					
Ensure that	t ALL of the following eligibility requirements have been met (check boxes):				
	The Applicant must be an individual, not a corporation or other business entity.  The Applicant must be a registered owner or a tenant of a residential dwelling within the City of Mississauga.				
	The applicant must have experienced flood damage to their residence as a result of intense rainfall events on July 16, August 17 or August 18, 2024. Flood damage to an accessory building or storage unit that is separate from a residential dwelling unit is not eligible.				

## **Section 3: Application Requirements**

- 1. If the applicant is a registered owner of an eligible residence, the applicant's name must match the name of a registered owner on the City's tax bill (a copy of the tax bill must be provided)
- 2. If the applicant is a tenant, the applicant must provide proof of eligible residency. Accepted documents include a copy of your:
  - Lease or rental agreement
  - Ontario driver's licence
  - Bank or credit card statement
  - Insurance policy
  - Utility, telephone or internet bill
- 3. All applicants must provide proof of flooding within the residential dwelling on July 16, 2024 or August 17/18, 2024, such as:
  - Proof of an insurance claim made for flooding
  - Correspondence with 311 Customer Service, a Councillor's office or City staff
  - Invoices, receipts or quotes for flood cleanup or repairs
  - · Photos of flooding in the residential dwelling, with the files' metadata date-stamped

Section 4: Application	on Information			
• •	perty Owner (Last, First) - (*name m	nust match the name of a regis	stered owner on the City	y's tax bill*)
Name of Tenant (if applicat	ole)			
Address of Property that G	rant applies to	City	Province	Postal Code
		Mississauga	Ontario	
Contact Mailing Address (if	different from above)	City	Province	Postal Code
Telephone (Day)	Telephone (Cell)	Contact Email (man	datory)	

# **Section 5: Acknowledgments** All boxes MUST be checked: I acknowledge that the Residential Compassionate Flood Relief Grant Program, including any grant payments made under that program, does not constitute an admission of any liability on the part of the City of Mississauga. I acknowledge that the City of Mississauga reserves the right to inspect the residential dwelling that is the subject of my application upon reasonable notice to me to verify the information provided in my application, and if I do not provide access for such an inspection when requested, the City of Mississauga reserves the right to deny my application. I acknowledge that making this application is not a guarantee I will receive a grant, and that the availability of grants is subject to funding availability, and that the final decision about whether to approve or deny my grant application rests with the City of Mississauga. \_\_\_, certify: (must check off all three boxes below) Applicant Name (print) That the information contained in this application is true. That the information contained in the documents that accompany this application are true. That the City of Mississauga may rely on all the information I have provided in determining whether to issue a grant under the Residential Compassionate Flood Relief Grant Program, which is subject to the terms and conditions below. Signature of Applicant Date (YYYY MM DD) Mail this application and all required documents to: Residential Compassionate Flood Relief Grant Program City of Mississauga Transportation & Works Department, Environmental Services 300 City Centre Drive Mississauga, ON L5B 3C1 **City Use Only** Total Grant Amount **Application Number** Date Received (YYYY MM DD) Date Processed (YYYY MM DD) Application ☐ Approved □ Denied Date Approved (YYYY MM DD) Amount Approved \$ Reviewer Name (Last/First) Signature

### Terms & Condition Grant Funding - READ CAREFULLY

In consideration of applying for and receiving a grant under the Residential Compassionate Flood Relief Grant Program (the "Program") from the City of Mississauga ("the City"), the Owner/Tenant acknowledges and agrees to the following:

- 1. Only one registered owner per residential address is eligible to receive a grant.
- 2. Only one tenant per tenanted unit in an eligible dwelling is eligible to receive a grant.
- **3.** Only one grant is payable to each applicant even if an applicant is owner of multiple eligible residences or experienced flooding during both eligible intense rainfall events.
- **4.** Grant applications will be reviewed and determined, and grants paid in the order that complete applications are received by the City until available funding is exhausted or the application period expires, whichever is earlier.
- **5.** The City reserves the right to cancel, suspend, or alter the Program at any time.

- **6.** The City reserves the right to inspect an applicant's residential dwelling upon reasonable notice to the applicant to verify the information provided in support of the application. Where access for such an inspection is denied by the applicant, the City reserves the right to deny the application.
- 7. The City may deny an application for a grant if it determines that any of the information contained in an application is untrue, and may pursue all available legal rights to recover grants paid if wrongly paid or fraudulently obtained.
- **8.** The Commissioner of Transportation and Works has the final decision to approve or deny a grant application. That decision cannot be reviewed or appealed.
- **9.** Personal information and supporting documentation is collected under the authority of the Municipal Act, 2001 and is subject to disclosure under the terms of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. This information will be used to determine eligibility requirements for the grant program.